
1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Meeting: Monday, 2nd July 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hawthorne (Spokesperson), 
Dee, Finnegan, Haigh, Hampson, Hilton, Lewis, Morgan, Pullen, 
Taylor, Toleman, Walford and Wilson

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

To declare if any issues to be covered in the Agenda are under party whip.

4.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2018.

5.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to:

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or
 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 

of individual Council Officers

6.  PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to:

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or
 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

7.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN (Pages 13 - 34)

To receive the latest version of the Committee’s work programme and the Council’s Forward 
Plan.

8.  PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION REPORT AND 
PROPOSAL (Pages 35 - 100)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods on the 
feedback received from the Public Space
[...]
ior to the meeting 
date.

For enquiries about Gloucester City Council’s meetings please contact Democratic 
Services, 01452 396126, democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk.

If you, or someone you know cannot understand English and need help with this 
information, or if you would like a large print, Braille, or audio version of this information 
please call 01452 396396.

Recording of meetings
Please be aware that meetings may be recorded. There is no requirement for those 
wishing to record proceedings to notify the Council in advance; however, as a courtesy, 
anyone wishing to do so is advised to make the Chair aware before the meeting starts. 

Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, 
Officers, the Public and Press is not obstructed.  The use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions: 
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions;
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so.

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 4th June 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Coole (Chair), Hawthorne (Spokesperson), Dee, Haigh, 
Hampson, Hilton, Morgan, Pullen, Taylor, Toleman, Walford and 
Wilson

Others in Attendance

Councillor David Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources
Councillor Richard Cook, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Leslie Noakes, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure
Corporate Director
Head of Policy and Resources
Accountancy Manager
Head of Culture and Trading Services
Director of the Gloucester Culture Trust
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Ryall, Finnegan and Lewis

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

60.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

61. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

61.1 There were no declarations of party whipping. 

62. MINUTES 

62.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 30th April 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

63. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

63.1 There were no public questions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.06.18

2

64. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

64.1 There were no petitions or deputations. 

65. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

65.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and the Council Forward 
Plan. 

65.2 The Chair noted the items scheduled for the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. He commented that it would be useful for the Committee to 
revisit the Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) report. He also stated it 
would be beneficial for the Committee to scrutinise the Shire Hall 
Accommodation Move report at the next Committee meeting. 

65.3 Councillor Haigh noted the Social Enterprise Grounds Maintenance Pilot 
decision affects all wards so would be beneficial for Overview and Scrutiny to 
discuss this in the future.

65.4 Councillor Haigh also stated the Social Impact Bond Mid-term update should 
be brought before Overview and Scrutiny along with the Gloucestershire 
2050 Vision Consultation. 

65.5 It was agreed by the Committee that the Social Impact Bond Mid-term 
update and the Gloucestershire 2050 Vision Consultation would be added to 
the Committee’s Work Programme and discussed at the next Committee 
meeting. 

65.6 The Chair reminded Members that there is a Member Development session 
regarding Overview and Scrutiny held by the Centre for Public Scrutiny in the 
next month, which would be beneficial for Members of the Committee to 
attend. 

65.7  Councillor Haigh raised the point that as the High Strength Alcohol Task and 
Finish Group has finished there is now capacity for another Task and Finish 
Group. 

65.8 The Chair noted this and asked the Committee to consult with Members and 
Officers for suggestions for a new Task and Finish Group. 

  
RESOLVED: - (1) That the Social Impact Bond Mid Term Report and the 

Gloucestershire 2050 Vision Consultation are added to the Committee’s 
Work Programme for July and, (2) That the Work Programme be noted. 

 

66. 2017-18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 

66.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resources, the Head of Policy and Resources and the Accountancy 
Manager. 

Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.06.18

3

66.2 Councillor Norman provided an overview of the Financial Outturn report for 
2017/18. The Committee were informed that the figures show an in year 
improvement quarter on quarter, with an improvement of £300,000 from 
quarter one. 

66.3 Councillor Norman advised that £1.8m of savings were achieved in 2017/18 
and those savings that had not been achieved would be added to the current 
year’s target. He commended the Finance Team for their advice and 
guidance which has ensured the Council’s financial situation continues to 
improve.

66.4 Councillor Hilton noted that there had been a slight improvement in Outturn 
for the year. However it appeared this was mainly due to corporate funding 
received from Kings Walk. He asked whether without this money the Council 
financials would be in worse position. 

66.5 Councillor Norman replied that the Council was not solely funded by 
corporate income and the Council use all revenue streams wisely. 

 
66.6 The Accountancy Manager stated the £15 million from Kings Walk was not 

being used to replenish this year’s accounts and has resulted in £250,000 
income from interest. This money meant that the Council was able to safely 
invest which is beneficial in the long term. 

66.7 Councillor Wilson enquired whether all staff are charged in full to the service 
area they predominately work in. He noted a previous statement from 
Councillor Noakes who stated that staff were being charged to her portfolio 
when they only carry out a small amount of work for Culture and Leisure.

66.8 The Accountancy Manager replied that a section was included in the report 
that stated staff times are not split across areas, that some Officers will carry 
out work for other sectors within the Council and the Budget reflects this. 

66.9 Councillor Wilson noted that the cost for providing the Housing Subsidy had 
resulted in an overspend of £252,000 in the last quarter. He queried whether 
this would mean there would be an overspend of excess of £1 million in the 
coming year. He also stated that all of the portfolios have seen an increase 
in bad debt. 

66.10 The Head of Policy and Resources replied that the increase in Housing 
Subsidy had resulted from the change to Universal Credit and the 2018/19 
Budget would reflect this change. It was only a small negative swing in the 
last quarter therefore it only differed slightly from the year-end target. 

66.11 The Accountancy Manager stated that there had not been an increase in bad 
debt, simply some debt had aged without collection.

66.12 Councillor Pullen thanked Councillor Norman for his report and honesty. He 
questioned whether it was beneficial to keep rolling over the debt from 
previous years and if there was a better solution.

Page 7



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.06.18

4

66.13 In reply Councillor Norman agreed with Councillor Pullen and stated that the 
Cabinet were planning to introduce long term portfolio budgets
[...]
e been circumstances out of the Council’s 
control which had resulted in an overspend. He noted that it was not 
necessarily a service overspend, rather a decrease in income in some areas. 

66.31 It was noted that the targets for Culture and Leisure had been set in 
exceptionally good years for the portfolio which were hard to reach in years 
when there were no large events taking place. 

66.32 In response to a query from Councillor Pullen regarding the benefits of 
moving the TIC to another venue, the Head of Culture and Trading Services 
stated that they were currently looking to both the Museum and Guildhall as 
possible venues. It would be beneficial for the Guildhall to incorporate the 
TIC as it would increase footfall to the Café and would be able to have the 
same staff promoting both TIC and Guildhall events. 

66.33 Councillor Morgan shared his view that it would be beneficial for a third party 
to take on the Life Museum to save money. 

66.34 In response Councillor Noakes shared the proposal for the Gloucester 
Historic Buildings Company Limited to take control of the Life Museum. This 
would ensure the collection is kept. She stated that there were upcoming 
talks regarding the transfer. 

Page 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.06.18

6

66.35 Councillor Haigh shared her view that the low TIC footfall is a reoccurring 
problem that will not be solved by moving to the Guildhall. She also stated 
that the Guildhall has accessibility issued that would need to be rectified 
before the move could take place. 

66.36 The Chair noted that it would be beneficial for the TIC move proposals to be 
brought before the Committee.

RESOLVED: - (1) That the proposals for the TIC move be brought before the 
Committee and, (2) the Financial Outturn 2017/18 report be noted. 

67. 2017-18 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT 

67.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Norman, Cabinet Member for      
Performance and Resources and the Policy and Governance Manager. 

67.2 Councill
[...]
m, whereas Marketing Gloucester 
provided the branding of the city and organise specific events. 

68.8. In response to a query from Councillor Pullen regarding the success of the 
Trust in reaching young people, the Director stated that the Trust worked 

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
04.06.18

8

closely with partner organising to increase the involvement of young people 
in projects. She stated there has been targeted investment in the Culture 
Matson project to encourage youth participation. She further noted that 60 
education packs were distributed to schools and libraries in Gloucestershire 
regarding the anniversary of Aethelflaed. 

68.9 Councillor Hilton questioned what conditions would be needed to enable 
Gloucester to bid for City of Culture 2025. 

68.10 In response the Director of the Culture Trust stated that it wasn’t necessarily 
about creating the correct conditions over time, more about showing 
Gloucester has the drive and determination to continue to put Culture at the 
heart of the City. 

RESOLVED: - That the Committee note the contents of the Culture Trust 
Annual Report. 

69. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

69.1 2nd July 2018 at 6:30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  8.34 pm hours

Chair

Page 12



Gloucester City Council
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme

Updated 22 June 2018

Item Format Lead Member (if 
applicable)/Lead Officer

Comments

2 July 2018
Public Spaces Protection Orders Written Report Cabinet Member for 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods

Shire Hall Accommodation Move Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources/Corporate Director 
(Service Transformation)

3 September 2018
Social Impact Bond- Mid Term Update Written Report Cabinet Member for 

Communities and 
Neighbourhoods/Housing 
Manager

Performance Monitoring Quarter 1 
Report

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources

29 October 2018
Festival and Events Programme Report Cabinet Member for Culture 

and Leisure
For input

NO DATE YET SET
Regeneration of the Former Fleece 
Hotel Site

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy/Head of Place

Requested by Committee

Review of the Implementation of 
Universal Credit

Written Report Cabinet Member for 
Performance and Resources

Requested by Committee for January 
2019

NOTE:  The work programme is agreed by the Chair, Vice-Chair and Spokesperson of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Publication Date: 12 June 2018

FORWARD PLAN
FROM JULY 2018 TO JUNE 2019

This Forward Plan contains details of all the matters which the Leader believes will be the subject of a Key Decision by the Cabinet or an individual 
Cabinet Member in the period covered by the Plan (the subsequent 12 months).  A Key Decision is one that is:

 a decision in relation to a Cabinet function which results in the Local Authority incurring expenditure or making of a saving which is significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or

 a decision that is likely to have a significant impact on two or more wards within the Local Authority; or
 a decision in relation to expenditure in excess of £100,000 or significant savings; or
 a decision in relation to any contract valued in excess of £500,000

A decision maker may only make a key decision in accordance with the requirements of the Cabinet Procedure Rules set out in Part 4 of the Constitution.

Cabinet Members
Portfolio Name Contact Details

Leader and Regeneration & Economy
(LRE)

Councillor Paul James 6 Mainard Square, Longlevens, Gloucester  GL2 0EU
Tel: 396151  paul.james@gloucester.gov.uk 

Deputy Leader and Communities & 
Neighbourhoods (C&N)

Councillor Jennie Watkins 14 Topcliffe Street, Kingsway, Gloucester, GL2 2ES
Tel: 07912450049  jennie.watkins@gloucester.gov.uk 

Culture & Leisure (C&L) Councillor L
[...]
for 
Regeneration and 
Economy

Ian Edwards, Head of Place
ian.edwards@gloucester.gov.u
k

P
age 17



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 12 June 2018

NON Together Gloucester

Summary of decision:
To consider an 
implementation plan to 
support ongoing service 
transformation

Wards affected: All Wards

11/07/18 Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Performance and 
Resources

Jonathan Lund, Corporate 
Director
jonathan.lund@gloucester.gov.
uk

NON Alternative 
Environmental 
Enforcement Trial

Summary of decision:
To advise Members on a 
proposal to enter into a 12 
month pilot of a new 
environmental 
enforcement partnership 
with 3GS (UK) Limited and 
to approve an increase in 
penalty charges

Wards affected: All Wards

11/07/18 Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Environment

Matt Cloke, Planning 
Enforcement City Centre 
Improvement Officer

P
age 18



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 12 June 2018

NON Economic Growth 
Strategy

Summary of decision:
To conduct a review of the 
current Economic 
Development Strategy and 
update Members on plans 
to ensure a positive impact 
of regeneration and 
economic growth for 
disadvantaged 
communities within the 
City.

Wards affected: All Wards

11/07/18 Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and 
Economy

Ian Edwards, Head of Place
ian.edwards@gloucester.gov.u
k

NON Options for the Delivery 
of Affordable Housing

Summary of decision:
To review options for the 
delivery of affordable 
housing.

Wards affected: All Wards

11/07/18 Cabinet
Cabinet Member for 
Planning and 
Housing Strategy

Ian Edwards, Head of Place
ian.edwards@gloucester.gov.u
k

P
age 19



Gloucester City Council Forward Plan Publication Date: 12 June 2018

NON Public Space Protection 
Order Consultation 
Report and Proposal

Summary of decision:
To decide on the necessity 
of a Public Space 
Protection Order

Wards affected: All Wards

2/07/18

11/07/18

12/07/18

Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Cabinet

Council
Cabine
[...]
s case and annual savings arising from the proposals to relocate 
the City Council are accepted and endorsed

2.2.2 That the Corporate Director is authorised to sign the Heads of Terms; and

2.2.3 That work continues to implement the relocation plans.

3.0 Background and Key Issues

1.1 Twelve months ago (21 June 2017) Cabinet considered a report on options to meet 
the future accommodation needs of the City Council.  Cabinet supported plans to 
vacate the HKP Warehouses and to open discussions with the County Council to 
occupy available accommodation in Shire Hall and the City Council’s own property 
at 92-96 Westgate Street.

Page 101

Agenda Item 9



Shire Hall

1.2 Officers from the two Councils have now agreed Heads of Terms for the relocation 
on the following basis (and subject to contract)

1.2.1 The City Council will occupy the 5th Floor Block 4 (Bridge) and meeting 
rooms on the 1st floor block 3 Shire Hall Westgate Street Gloucester for a 
term of 3 years from 1 April 2019.  Earlier occupation from February 2019 
under licence and for a nominal fee of £1.

1.2.2 Annual rent reviews based upon RPI from 1 April 2020.

1.2.3 Initial rent will be £202,600 per annum for the 725 square metres internal 
area to include repair, maintenance, and cleaning of the space, business 
rates, insurance, heat, lighting, custodian service at Shire Hall, capital 
replacements.
.

1.2.4 The space will be fitted out by the County Council for office use with ancillary 
kitchen and meeting room space. 

1.2.5 The County Council has offered to supply desks.  The City Council will be 
responsible for other furniture, IT and telephony.

1.2.6 Sub letting will be prohibited except to partner organisations approved by the 
County Council. The approval of which will not be withheld unreasonably.

1.2.7 The City Council will have exclusive use of three meeting rooms plus access 
to other rooms via the County centralised booking system and reasonable 
use of meeting rooms will be free
[...]
mmunications with staff and the Trades Unions is part of the project 
plan.

Background Documents: None

Page 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme and Council Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan 20180612

	8 Public Space Protection Order Consultation Report and Proposal
	PSPO Consultation Responses and Feedback (Appendix 1)
	PSPO Options Appraisal Table (Appendix 2)
	Draft PSPOs Gloucester City (Appendix 3)
	Equality Impact Assessment (Appendix 4)
	Safe and Attractive Streets Policy (Appendix 5)
	Existing Provisions (Appendix 6)

	9 Shire Hall Accommodation Move



Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MEETING : Monday, 2nd July 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Ryall (Vice-Chair), Hawthorne (Spokesperson), Dee, Finnegan, 
Haigh, Hampson, Lewis, Morgan, Taylor, Walford, Wilson and 
D. Brown

Others in Attendance

Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and 
Neighbourhoods
Councillor D. Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources
Corporate Director (Partnership Working)
Corporate Director (Service Transformation)
Community Wellbeing Officer
Democratic and Electoral Services Team Leader

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Coole, Hilton, Pullen and Toleman

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

70.2 Councillors Brown, Gravells and Haigh declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 9 – Shire Hall Accommodation Move – by virtue of their being 
Members of the County Council.

71. DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIPPING 

71.1 There were no declarations of party whipping. 

72. MINUTES 

72.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2018 confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Vice-Chair. 

73. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

73.1 A Gloucester resident expressed concern that the PSPO proposal was for a 
minimal order and only dealt with a small number of behaviours. He asked 
why public consultation responses asking  valid questions had been 
disregarded.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.07.18

2

73.2 The Vice-Chair advised that the question would be put to the Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods as part of her delivering the 
relevant report.

74. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES) 

74.1  There were no petitions or deputations.

75. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND 
COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 

75.1 The Committee considered the Work Programme and the Council Forward 
Plan.

75.2 Councillor Hawthorne, shared his view that the Aspire Trust should be invited 
to a future meeting as it continues to be one of the Council’s principal 
contractors delivering a significant public facing range of leisure related 
services. Councillor Stephens stated that this would be advisable as, when 
Aspire was initially set up, there were obligations with regard to access for 
the whole community and that it was important to monitor this.

75.3 Councillor Gravells queried the scarcity of matters on the work programme. 
The Vice-Chair advised that as well as being a dynamic document that 
changed with events, it was important that items were given the rigorous 
scrutiny they deserved. 

75.4 RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the work 
programme and the Council Forward Plan.

76. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER CONSULTATION REPORT AND 
PROPOSAL 

76.1 Councillor Watkins, Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods, 
provided an overview of the report and thanked the Community Wellbeing 
Officer for her endeavour in putting the proposal together. She stated that 
there had been a great deal of engagement with the consultation with regard 
to the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) through a number 
of media..

76.2 Councillor Watkins informed the Committee that, as part of the consultation 
process, the enforcement of existing provisions and its efficacy was 
examined. She further advised, in response to the question from a member 
of the public, that, in some matters raised during the consultation process 
such as littering and spitting, the Cabinet would be looking separately at 
more appropriate ways to tackle these types of environmental crime. She 
also stated that the digital survey was but one aspect of the consultation 
process. Councillor Watkins also noted that the inclusion of the alcohol free 
zone across the city had been met with a very positive response. 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.07.18

3

76.3 Councillor Wilson queried whether existing orders (which would be 
subsumed by the PSPO) would automatically expire unless they were under 
review and, if they were reviewed, who was this to be conducted by. 
Councillor Watkins advised that action would need to be taken prior to and 
that this was done on a case by case basis. The Community Wellbeing 
Officer stated that reviews would be scheduled over a period of a year.

76.4 Councillor Stephens welcomed much of the report but shared his view that 
the public’s expectations had been raised and would be disappointed. He 
stated his belief that the public expected littering, Anti-Social Behaviour 
(ASB) and the abuse of psychoactive substances to be included in the 
PSPO. He also queried what existing legislation had been enforced to tackle 
these issues.

76.5 Councillor Watkins advised that littering, among other matters, would be 
addressed by separate proposals and that, while there may have been 
anecdotal accounts, there was insufficient evidence to show that the use of 
psychoactive substances was having a significantly detrimental effect in the 
City. She stated that a PSPO was appropriate for some matters but not for 
all.

76.6 In response to a query from the Vice-Chair regarding how responsive to the 
public the consultation had been, Councillor Watkins stated that one of the 
biggest issues raised during the consultation was alcohol harm which the 
Cabinet had responded to. She further stated that the consultation was about 
everyone having an input and that faith groups, by way of example, had had 
a good deal of input. In response to a query from Councillor Lewis regarding 
enforcement of the PSPO, Councillor Watkins advised that both the alcohol 
free zone and measures related to dogs would be enforced across the City 
and reiterated that environmental crime proposals were forthcoming. She 
stated that if Members were keen, enforcement could be examined. 

76.7 Councillor Haigh queried whether the Equality Impact Assessment’s focus 
had been limited to the impact of restrictions placed on people without 
considering the beneficial equality impact on the community by virtue of the 
controls being proposed She also stated that she was disappointed because 
she felt that people in the City had believed they could expect more from the 
PSPO proposals.

77.8 With regard to the use of psychoactive substances in the City, Councillor 
Lewis suggested that their prohibition be included in the PSPO as a 
message that their use was not acceptable. The Community Wellbeing 
Officer advised that such substances were previously legal but were not now 
and that there was not sufficient evidence that they had a detrimental impact 
on the City. Further, the Community Wellbeing Officer, in response to a 
query from the Vice-Chair regarding what could be classified as sufficient 
evidence, stated that whilst there may have been anecdotal evidence, there 
was no objective data.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.07.18

4

77.9 Councillor Morgan suggested that the Cabinet Members for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods, and Environment should work jointly on environmental 
crime. Councillor Watkins stated that both approaches were joined up and 
that the reason the work was forthcoming was because of their inter-
connectedness. . 

77.11 Councillor Taylor queried whether the reason that some matters were not 
included in the draft PSPO was due to a lack of evidence. Councillor Watkins 
advised that there were also issue around the practicalities of enforcement 
and that the Council was attempting to address what the issues were and 
how best to do this. She further advised that the PSPO would always be 
reviewed. In response, Councillor Taylor suggested that the Committee 
examine the PSPO again in a year and identify any issues that arise. This 
was agreed by the Committee.

77.12 The Vice-Chair asked what provision there was for collecting data. Councillor 
Watkins advised that there was the day to day work of monitoring 
behaviours. She further advised that establishing a ‘Day Safe’ forum was 
being examined with a similar remit to that of Night Safe. Councillor Gravells 
stated that that the police should be thanked for their work and for their 
contribution during the consultation process.

77.13 Councillor Stephens proposed that the Committee recommend that Cabinet 
include provisions to deal with littering, nuisance and ASB and aggressive 
charity collection. This recommendation was put to a vote and was lost. And 
it was

77.15 RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND 
(1) That the Cabinet reconsider providing for Aggressive Charity Collection, 
Littering and Nuisance and anti-social behaviour within the PSPO and (2) 
That the efficacy of the PSPO be reviewed in one year’s time including as 
much data as possible from partner organisations and, based on evidence 
gathered as part of the review, that scope be permitted to add/or remove 
provisions contained within the PSPO.

77. SHIRE HALL ACCOMMODATION MOVE 

77.1 Councillor D. Norman MBE, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, presented the report. He thanked the Corporate Director for his 
and his colleagues’ work in the report’s preparation and advised that the 
target for achieving the accommodation move was February 2019.

77.2 Councillor Wilson expressed concern that the Council’s occupation of the 
new premises would be under a three year licence and that this did not 
secure the City Council’s accommodation needs in the longer term. He 
queried whether the projected business rates savings was a net figure and 
further, whether the projected savings (given the transformation costs) from 
the move provided for a good level of savings.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.07.18

5

77.3 Councillor Norman advised that there was an initial three year agreement 
and that the County Council would need good reason to have the City 
Council vacate the premises. He also stated that it gave the City Council 
flexibility in the medium term.

77.4 The Corporate Director advised that the projected business rates savings 
were not a net figure and that the intention was that the warehouses would 
be repurposed and the business rates would become the responsibility of the 
new occupiers 

77.5 Councillor Stephens stated that he was pleased that the business case had 
been presented. He expressed concern that services provided to Members 
and Political Groups such as access to IT, meeting spaces and car parking 
facilities would be reduced. Councillor Stephens shared his view that 
reducing the size of the reception required rethinking. He further stated that 
there had been nothing to suggest that building new Council premises had 
been considered. 

77.6 Councillor Norman advised, with regard to facilities for Members, that some 
had approached their political equivalents at the County Council to share 
space and suggested that others do the same. He further advised that the 
City Council would, as an evening authority, keep its meeting facilities and 
North Warehouse. The same would be the case with regard to Members’ car 
parking.

77.7 In relation to the new reception at Westgate Street, Councillor Norman stated 
that the exact specification had not been finalised and this would encourage 
and allow for new ways of working. With regard to new premises he stated 
that it was never the belief that the Council’s future would not necessarily be 
confined to Shire Hall and options were being kept open but now would not 
be the right time to consider new premises.

77.8 In response to a query from Councillor Lugg in relation to service user 
confidentiality in an entirely open plan office space, Council Norman advised 
that all staff were aware of the clear desk policy which would be employed. 
He also stated that there would be flexibility in terms of access to Shire Hall. 
The Corporate Director further advised that the City Council’s occupation of 
the fifth floor at Shire Hall would mean through traffic would likely be minimal. 

77.9 Councillor Gravells stated that there were many good reasons to move and 
requested more detail on the new reception. Councillor Norman stated that 
he did not have such detail at this stage but that there would be a 
fundamental redesign of the reception. 

77.10 Councillor Lewis highlighted the need for the City Council to maintain its 
identity and that the Council needed its own place upon the expiry of the 3-
year licence. Councillor Norman concurred that the sovereignty of the City 
Council was paramount.

77.11 SUSPENSION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
02.07.18

6

On the motion of the Vice-Chair, and in accordance with the 
Constitution, the Committee resolved that the meeting be extended 
beyond two hours. 

77.12 Councillor Hampson asked whether the Cabinet Member was confident that 
the services the Council would deliver would be enhanced by the move. 
Councillor Norman advised that he was confident that, as the authority 
continued to evolve, it would be able to do as well, if not better, as it had 
done.

77.13 RESOLVED: - That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee RECOMMEND 
that all councillors receive a briefing on the design and operating methods to 
be employed in the new Customer Contact Centre at 92-96 Westgate Street 
once the details had been finalised. 

78. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

78.1 3rd September 2018 at 6.30pm in the Civic Suite, North Warehouse.

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm hours
Time of conclusion:  8.40 pm hours

Chair


